No. 491, A.]

[Published September 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 449

AN ACT to amend 12.09 (3) (intro. par.), (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to the requirement that candidates for public office, secretaries for campaign committees and of party committees file financial statements showing moneys received and expended.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

12.09 (3) (intro. par.), (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

12.09 (3) (intro. par.) Each such statement shall be typewritten or printed in legible fashion and shall give in full detail:

(a) Every contribution whether it is a sum of money and all property, * * * or other thing of value, over \$5 in amount or value, received by such candidate or committee during such period from any source whatsoever which he, or such committee on his behalf, uses or has used, or * * * is at liberty to use for political purposes, together with the *full and accurate* name * * * and residence address of the particular person or organization from which * * * such contribution was received, the specific purpose for which each was received, and the date when each was received, together with the total amount received from all sources in any amounts or manner whatsoever.

(b) Every promise or pledge of money, property or other thing of value, over \$5 in amount or value, received by such candidate or committee during such period the proceeds of which he or such committee on his behalf uses or has used, or * * * is at liberty to use for political purposes, together with the * * * full and accurate name and residence address of the particular person or organization by whom each was promised or pledged, the specific purposes for which each was promised or pledged, and the date when each was so promised or pledged, together with the total amount promised or pledged from all sources in any amounts or manner whatsoever.

Approved September 9, 1961.